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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COVERSHEET 
 

The following information is provided pursuant to section 28 of the  
Freedom of Information Act 2016. 
 
FOI reference: 22-079 
 

Information to be published Status 

1. Access application  Published 

2. Decision notice  Published 

3. Schedule Published 

4. Documents Published 

5. Additional information identified Not applicable 

6. Fees             Not Applicable   

7. Processing time (in working days) 26 days 

8. Decision made by Ombudsman Not applicable  

9. Additional information identified by Ombudsman Not applicable 

10. Decision made by ACAT Not applicable 



11. Additional information identified by ACAT Not applicable 

 



Freedom of Information - Access Application to Transport Canberra
and City Services - Submission confirmation

Your submission has been successful. Please keep a copy of this receipt for your records.

Date and time

25 May 2022 4:28:43 PM

Reference code

ZJVVCVD5

Transport Canberra and City Services (TCCS) GPO Box 158 
Canberra ACT 2601

Phone: 02 6207 2987 
Email: TCCS.FOI@act.gov.au 

Applicant details
Title Given name Family name

Preferred name

Preferred method of contact

Phone Email Post

Contact phone number Contact email address

Contact postal address

Address line 1

Address line 2

Suburb State

ACT

Postcode

Preferred method to receive information *

Email Post

Same as contact email address

Delivery email address *

Information request
Who are you making the request on behalf of?

Myself



What type of information are you requesting access to? *

Other information

What information are you requesting access to under the Act?

I am requesting Andre Sneyers,( Tree Protection Officer) report to the to the Conservator giving his
reasons for rejecting our application for tree removal.  
I am also requesting the full report from the Conservator with his judgement and reasons for rejecting the
three applications below. 
10 February 2022 CL5763Q ; 28 February 2022 YJBHVD88; 13 May 2022 CL5763Q- Sent as an
attachment to Andre.Sneyers@act.gov.au from tmdale@iinet.net.au

*

Attach a description or additional details about the information you are requesting access
to (optional)

Do you have a similar or identical request currently under review by another ACT Government Directorate?

Yes No

Are you enquiring as

A member of the public

Do you wish to apply for a waiver of fees associated with processing your application?

Yes No

Do you hold a valid concession card?

Yes No

Provide a statement about how the release of information is in the public interest (optional)

We would like to know what Assessment Method the Tree Protection Officer uses to assess trees., given
there are 25 different Assessment Methods. 
 
Given that the risk to person and property is the highest priority in the Tree Protection Officers
Assessment Method (Criteria 1), the Conservator did not provide any justification for the Assessment
Method his Tree Protection used to assess such risk. 
 
The Conservators decision we received on May 24, did not give any reason or provide any scientific
evidence supporting his decision on the risk to persons and property in not granting permission for tree
removal  
 
It is in the public Interest to know what Assessment Method the government uses to asses the safety of
citizens under its Tree Protection Act.

Would you like to provide any additional information? (optional)

Attach additional documents to support your application (optional)
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Freedom of Information Request - Reference 22-057 
 
I refer to your application for access to government information received by 
Transport Canberra and City Services (TCCS) on 25 May 2022 seeking access to the 
following government information under the Freedom of Information Act 2016: 
 

“Requesting the Andre Sneyers (Tree Protection Officer) report to the Conservator 
giving his reasons for rejecting our application for tree removal.  Also requesting; 

• The full report from the Conservator with his judgement and reasons for 
rejecting the following: 

o 10 February 2022 – CL5763Q 
o 28 February 2022 – YJBHVD88 
o 13 May 2022 – CL5763Q – sent as an attachment to Andre 

Sneyers.” 
 
Timeframes  
I thank you for agreeing to an extension to 8 July 2022. 
 
Authority 
I am an Information Officer appointed by the Director-General under section 18 of the 
Act to deal with access applications made under Part 5 of the FOI Act.  
 
Decision on access 
In accordance with the FOI Act, a search of TCCS records has been completed.  The 
documents identified include your applications, the assessment made by the tree 
protection unit and the Conservator’s decision.  A total of eight documents have been 
identified.      
 
Applying the public interest test under section 17 of the FOI Act, I have decided to 
provide you with full disclosure of the records.  
 
The documents are listed in the schedule at Attachment A. A copy of the records are at 
Attachment B. The reasons for my decision are provided below under statement of 
reasons. 
 
Statement of Reasons 
In making my decision on disclosing government information, I must identify all relevant 
factors in schedule 2 of the FOI Act and determine, on balance, where the public interest 
lies. In reaching my access decision, I have taken the following into account: 
  

http://www.act.gov.au/
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Factors favouring disclosure in the public interest (Schedule 2, Section 2.1) 
• Section 2.1(a)(i) - promote open discussion of public affairs and enhance the 

government’s accountability; and  
• Section 2.1(a)(viii) - reveal the reason for a government decision and any 

background or contextual information that informed the decision. 
 

Factors favouring non-disclosure (Schedule 2, Section 2.2)  
• No factors were found favouring non-disclosure.  

 
In accordance with the FOI Act, I find that the disclosure of the information within this 
record is, on balance, in the public interest.  
 
Charges 
No fees are applicable to this application as the number of pages being released are 
within the fee-free threshold.  
 
Online publishing – disclosure log 
Under section 28 of the Act, TCCS maintains an online record of access applications 
called a disclosure log. Your original access application, my decision and documents will 
be published in the TCCS disclosure log between 3 – 10 business days from the date of 
this decision.  
 
Personal information and business affairs relating to a third party will not be published. 
You may view the TCCS’ disclosure log at https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/about-
us/freedom_of_information/disclosure-log. 
 
Ombudsman review 
My decision on your access request is a reviewable decision as identified in Schedule 3 of 
the Act. You have the right to seek an Ombudsman review of this outcome under section 
73 of the Act within 20 working days from the day that my decision is published in TCCS’ 
disclosure log or a longer period allowed by the Ombudsman. 
 
If you wish to request a review of my decision, you may write to the Ombudsman at: 

The ACT Ombudsman 
GPO Box 442 
CANBERRA  ACT  2601 
Via email: actfoi@ombudsman.gov.au 
 

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal (ACAT) review 
Under section 84 of the Act, if a decision is made under section 82 on an Ombudsman 
review, you may apply to the ACAT for review of the Ombudsman decision. 
 
Further information may be obtained from ACAT at: 
 ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
 Level 4, 1 Moore Street 
 GPO Box 370 
 CANBERRA CITY  ACT  2601 
 Telephone: (02) 6207 1740 
 www.acat.act.gov.au 
  

http://www.act.gov.au/
https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/about-us/freedom_of_information/disclosure-log
https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/about-us/freedom_of_information/disclosure-log
mailto:actfoi@ombudsman.gov.au
http://www.acat.act.gov.au/
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If you have any queries concerning the directorate’s processing of your request, or would 
like further information, please contact the TCCS FOI team on (02) 6207 2987 or email to 
tccs.foi@act.gov.au.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kristine Scheul 
Information Officer 
 
        July 2022 

http://www.act.gov.au/
mailto:tccs.foi@act.gov.au
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Bruan, Nicole

From: smartforms@act.gov.au
Sent: Thursday, 10 February 2022 12:56 PM
To: TCCS_CP TreeProtection
Subject:

Personal]
Attachments: CL57R63Q.pdf; CL57R63Q.zip

Application to Undertake a Tree Damaging Activity 

Form data summary 

Reference code 

Applicant 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. 

You can also view the tree map online 

For issues or questions relating to SmartForms please contact the Payment Services Integration Team on 
*5 4607 or email smartforms.admin@act.gov.au. 















A.B.N. 12 149 800 868
PO Box 6413, Queanbeyan East NSW 2620 
PH: 02 6108 3632

Invoice Details Invoice Totals
Invoice No. Payment Due Subtotal $960.00
2986 7 Days Tax $96.00

TOTAL inc GST $1,056.00
Completed by James Macpherson Amount Paid $0.00
Date completed 25/05/2016 Balance Due $1,056.00

Account Terms and Conditions

Overdue accounts will occur a surcharge of 10 percent of the total cost per fortnight until the account is paid. 

Details for Direct Credit – Gold Leaf Tree Services BSB: 112-879 ACCOUNT: 430470846

Other Payment Options: Cash, Credit via PayPal (2.6% PayPal Fee), Cheque. 

25/05/2016

TAX INVOICE
Invoice 2986 Date 25/05/2016

Invoiced to Deliver to

Code Description Price ex. GST Tax Total $

PRU Large Red gum in backyard - minor crown tidy, i.e. remove 
large dead limbs and prune out crossing and rubbing 
branches as required.

$960.00 GST on 
Income

$1,056.00
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Bruan, Nicole

From: smartforms@act.gov.au
Sent: Monday, 28 February 2022 2:21 PM
To: TCCS_CP TreeProtection
Subject:

Personal]
Attachments: YJBHVD88.pdf; YJBHVD88.zip

Application to Undertake a Tree Damaging Activity 

Form data summary 

Reference code 

Applicant 

To help 
protect your 
privacy, 
Micro so ft 
Office 
prevented 
auto matic  
download of 
this pictu re  
from the  
In ternet. 

You can also view the tree map online 

For issues or questions relating to SmartForms please contact the Payment Services Integration Team on 
*5 4607 or email smartforms.admin@act.gov.au. 
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Bruan, Nicole

From:
Sent: Thursday, 10 March 2022 8:47 AM
To:
Subject: FW: More tree damage 16 Wakelin Circuit Weston 

 
 

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 9 March 2022 5:58 PM 

Subject: RE:
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 
 

Thank you for visiting us yesterday. 
Would you please hold off submitting our previous applications to the conservator until you receive our third 
application to attach to the others. 
We will be submitting a report from an independent arborist on the tree. 
Regards 
Marie Dale 
 

From: 
Sent: W

Subject: RE: More tree damage 16 Wakelin Circuit Weston  
 
Hi there
 
Very sorry to hear about the recent damage. 
I shall come by once more and hold of for the moment with processing. 
 

 

From:
Sent: Monday, 28 February 2022 9:12 AM 
To: 
Subject: More tree damage 16 Wakelin Circuit Weston  
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Dear
 
We have had another incident with the tree and had the SES to repair our roof yesterday. 
I will be lodging another tree removal application today to add to our previous application, CL57R63Q. 
Could you please hold off sending anything to the conservator till you receive our second application. 
In gratitude 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments immediately. You 
should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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Bruan, Nicole

From:
Sent: Tuesday, 17 May 2022 7:37 AM
To:
Subject:
Attachments: Application 3 for tree removal 1.docx

I haven’t checked it out yet 
 

From:
Sent: Friday, 13 May 2022 4:36 PM 
To:
Subject: RE:
 

 
Hi
 
I have attached my latest tree removal application to this email as it would not allow me to attach it to application 
CL57R63Q.  
 
Regards 

 

From:
Sent: 

Subject:
 
Hi there 
 
Very sorry to hear about the recent damage. 
I shall come by once more and hold of for the moment with processing. 
 

 

 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Dear
 
We have had another incident with the tree and had the SES to repair our roof yesterday. 
I will be lodging another tree removal application today to add to our previous application, CL57R63Q. 
Could you please hold off sending anything to the conservator till you receive our second application. 
In gratitude 

 
Caution: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. Learn why this is 
important 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments immediately. You 
should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 



In regard to Criteria 1 

The Eucalyptus blakelyi is located less than 5 metres from our home in our 
back garden.  

90% of its canopy is over our bedrooms and family room and leans over our 
back garden. As we have an extensive back garden designed for entertaining 
and a massive vegetable garden in which we are constantly working it is a high 
use area for us our visitors and family.  As a high use area the tree is an 
unacceptable risk to our family, our visitors and our neighbours. 

We are working in our garden 4-5 hours each day during a full year and we are 
entertaining in our garden and between October and April.  Again, because this 
is our private entertaining space it poses an unacceptable risk to anyone in our 
back garden. 

Should this tree fall from the north westerly direction it would fall onto our 
bedroom and the bedroom side of our neighbour’s  home.  Our neighbours 
share our view that this tree poses an unacceptable risk to both families. Any 
falling branch could cause serious injury or death for those sleeping and 
working under it 

It is not sufficient to say that it is unlikely that the tree or a major branch of the 
tree will fall. The fact that there is any risk is an unacceptable risk to our family 
and our neighbour, given that we all live under the tree. To be merely asked to 
monitor the tree every two to three years does not lessen the risk as your tree 
assessor indicated, “any major pruning of limbs will just add to the likelihood 
of another limb falling.” 

‘The presence or absence of a target is considered to be the most important 
factor in risk management (Ellison 2005’) and ‘when evaluating tree risk it is 
important to assess a particular targets level of occupation as well as the 
factors that might affect occupancy’ (Hayes 2002)  

Given that since Feburary 2003 we have had four major incidences of branches 
causing damage to our roof, skylights, guttering and internal ceilings two of 
which became insurance claims one of which required the SES to repair prior 
to lodging an insurance claim and that of the four incidents three were from 



green limbs, validates our claim that the tree is a continual unacceptable risk 
to our safety 

We draw your attention to your departments brochure on Eucalyptus blakelyi  
which  states: SUITABLE ONLY FOR USE IN HERITAGE AREAS, REVEGETATION 
AREAS AND FOR RECREATING LOCAL WOODLAND COMMUNITIES , and that 
OLD SPECIMENS OFTEN DROP LARGE LIMBS AND REQUIRE ANNUAL DEAD 
WOOD REMOVAL IN HIGH USE AREAS. This clearly supports our request for the 
tree to be removed as it is an unacceptable risk and unsuitable in high use 
residential gardens. 

Your tree protection officer quoted from an article in an Arborist’s journal   
that compared the risk of death from tree failure against the risk of death from 
other diseases. 

The article compared asthma deaths against an entire population,( mortality 
rate) rather than against the number of people who suffer with asthma in the 
population(fatality rate) the former being  an unscientific conclusion of risk.  
Similarly, comparing people who died (1 in 5 million) from a tree failure against 
the entire population 20,947994 in 2008 (mortality rate).  is equally 
unscientific risk. 

 I contend that the number of people who died from tree failure should be 
measured against the number of people who live and work under trees 
(fatality rate). 

We were not told which risk assessment method your tree protection officer 
used to assess our tree and what value your department places on his tree risk 
assessment methods accuracy. We understand there are at least 23 tree risk 
assessment methods.  The assessment on our tree was subjective, it was 
purely visual and including some photographs taken from the ground. 

The ACT Tree Risk Assessment process is strongly biased towards the 
protection and preservation of trees irrespective of the risk to homes and 
personal safety of residents. This was evident in our conversation with your 
tree protection officer.  However, Norris (2007) clearly states that ‘a building 
under a tree has nearly 100%  likelihood of impact’.  The hazard , the target, 
the size of the tree or part thereof, the likelihood of failure and the likelihood 



of impact to homes and people on private property , personal safety are not 
high priorities in your  departments assessment process.  

In assessing risk, I draw your attention to Martin Norris’s Research paper on 
Tree Risk Assessment (2007) 

‘ Norris tested some 23 tree risk methods of which some 15 were further analysed. 
These 15 methods were applied to a range of urban trees and situations and 
sensitivity analysis was used to determine the influence of individual assessment 
criterion on the output value in each of these models. A further trial was conducted 
where 12 experienced arborists used eight of these methods to assess eight different 
trees in varying urban situations; some of these data and observations are reported. 

Analysis of the 15 methods applied to 15 trees identified that different tree risk 
assessment methods do produce a wide range of output values when applied to the 
same tree in the same circumstances. The breadth of this variation leads to a 
questioning of what each method is endeavouring to measure. Clearly the differing 
input categories, variable types, ranges, weighting of values, the descriptors used and 
the mathematics combined to produce differing results 

A further trial was conducted where 12 experienced arborists used eight of these 
methods to assess eight different trees in varying urban situations; some of these 
data and observations are reported. 

 ‘The 12 experienced arborists placed an intuitive risk rating on each tree assessed 
within the first few minutes of viewing the tree and before any other assessment had 
been made. The rating was from 1 – 10, with one being described as ‘insignificant 
risk’ and 10 as ‘extremely high risk’, no other guidance was provided. The range of 
scores generated for most tree assessments was very wide. Whilst, many in the 
industry would suggest that ‘they know a “dangerous” tree when they see one’, this 
sample from 12 experienced arborists would suggest that tree risk assessment may 
not be as much ‘common sense’ as many believe 

‘Any tree assessment will be composed of a series of estimates and assumptions 
made by the assessor, accuracy is somewhat implied because virtually all methods 
use single point values, in all cases these point values will not be accurate’. 

 Few would argue, that the data reported in Norris’s paper would confirm’ tree 
risk assessment is as much ‘an art as a science’. Most tree risk assessment 
methods require the assessor to ‘pick a number’, some methods qualify or quantify 



this number with descriptors (e.g., CTC defines houses, playgrounds, schoolyards 

and courtyards as High Risk). Descriptors have the potential to limit assessor-
produced uncertainty; however, paradoxically they can introduce greater inaccuracy 
by limiting an assessor’s opportunity to apply more accurate or site-specific data’. 

‘QTRA is a recent quantitative method that implies a high level of accuracy; however, 
as previously shown assessors vary enormously in their point estimates for the three 
required QTRA fields’.  

‘Analysis of the data currently suggests that the assumption of validity, 
completeness, robustness, and repeatability should be challenged, including the 
base assumptions, and underlying modelling (particularly weighting and 
mathematics). Equally, the wide range of assessment input variables chosen by 
arborists resulted in a wide range of risk output values, which would suggest 
that individual differences amongst arborists question the current value of risk 
assessments’. 
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Bruan, Nicole

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

I do think we could discuss the situation further. 
 
Before I read their presented spiel presented I was happy with my assessment on that day and days following. 
After I read their spiel I remain with my assessment. 
 
I have met Martin Norris several times, while we were both assisting in the Australian Chapter of the ISA. 
And will repeat some of his words from a later paper below.  
 
The reality is that urban trees do not pose a significant threat to the community. This is reflected in the small number 
of fatalities caused by trees and the limited costs borne by the community for tree related damage. 
 
I am happy with my assessment and the recommendations presented by me. 
It is off course totally possible for the Conservator to ask a independent advisor to make a secondary assessment 
prior to a decision. 
 
Yours in trees 
André Sneyers |P16238|  Urban Treescapes, TPU 
Phone  02 6207 6127 | Email: andre.sneyers@act.gov.au 
Transport Canberra and City Services  (TCCS) | ACT Government 
Alpine Ash, Level 4, 480 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson 2602 
GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.act.gov.au    
 
Note that currently I am not in the office on Fridays & Mondays 
 
 

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, 18 May 2022 4:29 PM 
To: Sneyers, Andre <Andre.Sneyers@act.gov.au> 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: 14 & 16 Wakelin E. blakely 
 
Hi Andre, 
 
Can you make a recommendation on the information provided and your assessment. 
 
Happy to discuss if you like. 
 
Thanks 

 

From: Sneyers, Andre <Andre.Sneyers@act.gov.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, 17 May 2022 3:30 PM 
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Hi
 
It appears that their Arborists report as they suggested did not get sent, but something else was put together and 
presented instead. 
Maybe we need to discuss when you have chance. 
Or do we just ask where is the report from the Arborist. 
 
 
Dear Andre, 
Thank you for visiting us yesterday. 
Would you please hold off submitting our previous applications to the conservator until you receive our third 
application to attach to the others. 
We will be submitting a report from an independent arborist on the tree. 
 
Regards 

 
Kind regards 
 
André Sneyers |P16238|  Urban Treescapes, TPU 
Phone  02 6207 6127 | Email: andre.sneyers@act.gov.au 
Transport Canberra and City Services  (TCCS) | ACT Government 
Alpine Ash, Level 4, 480 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson 2602 
GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.act.gov.au    
 
Note that currently I am not in the office on Fridays & Mondays 
 







FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST SCHEDULE 
Please be aware that under the Freedom of Information Act 2016, some of the information provided to you will be released to the public through the ACT 
Government’s Open Access Scheme. The Open Access release status column of the table below indicates what documents are intended for release online 
through open access.  

Personal information or business affairs information will not be made available under this policy.  If you think the content of your request would contain 
such information, please inform the contact officer immediately. Information about what is published on open access is available online at: 
https://www.tccs.act.gov.au/about-us/freedom_of_information/disclosure-log 

File number  WHAT ARE THE PARAMETERS OF THE REQUEST 

FOI – 22-079 Requesting the Andre Sneyers (Tree Protection Officer) report to the Conservator giving his reasons for rejecting our application for tree 
removal.  Also requesting; and 
The full report from the Conservator with his judgement and reasons 

Ref 
No 

Page 
number 

Description Date Status Reason for non-
release or deferral 

Open Access 
release status 

1 1-10 20220210 - Email - Subject - Application to undertake 
a tree damaging activity 

10 February 2022 Full access  Not applicable  Documents to be 
published on the 
TCCS Disclosure 
log with personal 
information and 
business affairs 
deleted.  

2 11-17 20220222 - Trees Assessment 22 February 2022 Full access Not applicable 

3 18-25 20220228 - Email with attachments - Subject – 
Application - 16 Wakelin CCT, Weston ACT 2611 

28 February 2022 Full access Not applicable 

4 26-27 20220310 - Email - Subject - More tree damage 16 
Wakelin Circuit Weston 

10 March 2022 Full access Not applicable 

5 28-31 20220310 - Image of tree – x 4  10 March 2022 Full access Not applicable 

6 32-37 20220517 - Email with 1 Attachment - Subject 
Application 3 for 16 Wakelin Circuit Weston 

17 Mary 2022 Full access Not applicable 

7 38-39 20220519 - Email - Subject - 14 &16 Wakelin E blakely 19 May 2022 Full access Not applicable 

https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/about-us/freedom_of_information/disclosure-log'
https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/about-us/freedom_of_information/disclosure-log'


8 40-41 20220519 - Letter Sent to Applicant 19 May 2022 Full access Not applicable 
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